505717444 10/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5764255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RUSSEL M ADAMS	11/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVANCED ORGANIC METHODS LLC	
Street Address:	1253 SISLEY RD.	
City:	PENRYN	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95663-9631	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16509328

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (530) 304-2147

Email: Rus.Adams@Gmail.com
Correspondent Name: RUSSEL M ADAMS
Address Line 1: 1253 SISLEY RD.

Address Line 4: PENRYN, CALIFORNIA 95663-9631

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUSSEL M ADAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Russel M. Adams/
DATE SIGNED: 10/10/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment Adams to AOM_Page_1#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Adams to AOM_Page_2#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Adams to AOM_Page_3#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Adams to AOM_Page_4#page1.tif

PATENT 505717444 REEL: 050680 FRAME: 0689

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered as of November 19, 2015 between **Advanced Organic Methods LLC**, a California limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>"), and **Russel M. Adams**, of Penryn, California (the "<u>Inventor</u>").

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Company exclusively throughout the world all right, title and interest (whether or not now existing) in the subject matter referred to in <u>Exhibit A</u> ("<u>Technology</u>").
- 2. <u>Compensation</u>. The Company agrees to enter into a Revenue Sharing Agreement with Inventor on or about the date hereof. Such agreement shall be the only consideration required of the Company with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.

3. Further Assurances; Moral Rights; Competition; Marketing.

- 3.1 Inventor agrees to assist the Company in every proper way to evidence, record and perfect the Paragraph 1 assignment and to apply for and obtain recordation of and from time to time secure, enforce, maintain and defend the assigned rights. If the Company is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure the Inventor's signature to any document requested by the Company under this Paragraph 3.1, Inventor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as Inventor's agents and attorneys-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, to act for and on Inventor's behalf and instead of Inventor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Inventor.
- 3.2 To the extent allowed by law, Paragraph 1 includes all rights of paternity, integrity, disclosure and withdrawal and any other rights that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights," "artist's rights," "droit moral," or the like (collectively "Moral Rights"). To the extent Inventor retains any such Moral Rights under applicable law, Inventor hereby ratifies and consents to, and provides all necessary ratifications of and consents to, any action that may be taken with respect to such Moral Rights by, or authorized by, the Company; Inventor agrees not to assert any Moral Rights with respect thereto. Inventor will confirm any such ratifications, consents and agreements from time to time as requested by the Company.
- 4. <u>Confidential Information</u>. Inventor will not use or disclose anything assigned to the Company hereunder or any other technical or business information or plans of the Company, except to the extent Inventor can document that it is generally available (through no fault of Inventor) for use and disclosure by the public without any charge, license or restriction. Inventor recognizes and agrees that there is no adequate remedy at law for a breach of this Paragraph 4, that such a breach would irreparably harm the Company and that the Company is entitled to equitable relief (including, without limitation, injunctive relief) with respect to any such breach or potential breach in addition to any other remedies and without any requirement to post bond.

PATENT REEL: 050680 FRAME: 0690

- 5. <u>Warranty</u>. Inventor represents and warrants to the Company that the Inventor (i) was a joint owner with John W. Black of all rights, title and interest in the Technology, (ii) has not assigned, transferred, licensed, pledged or otherwise encumbered any of its interest in the Technology or agreed to do so, (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to make the assignment as provided in Section 1, (iv) is not aware of any violation, infringement or misappropriation of any third party's rights (or any claim thereof) by the Technology, (v) was not acting within the scope of employment by any third party when conceiving, creating or otherwise performing any activity with respect to anything purportedly assigned in Section 1 and (iv) is not aware of any questions or challenges with respect to the patentability or validity of any claims of any existing patents or patent applications relating to the Technology.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement is not assignable or transferable by Inventor without the prior written consent of the Company; any attempt to do so shall be void. Any notice, report, approval or consent required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and will be deemed to have been duly given if delivered personally or mailed by first-class, registered or certified official government postal service, postage prepaid to the respective addresses of the parties as set forth below (or such other address as a party may designate by ten (10) days notice). No failure to exercise, and no delay in exercising, on the part of either party, any privilege, any power or any rights hereunder will operate as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right or power hereunder preclude further exercise of any other right hereunder. If any provision of this Agreement shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, that provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in, and shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California and the United States without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof. The prevailing party in any action to enforce this Agreement shall be entitled to recover costs and expenses including reasonable attorneys' fees. The terms of this Agreement are confidential to the Company and no press release or other written or oral disclosure of any nature regarding the compensation terms of this Agreement shall be made by Inventor without the Company's prior written approval; however, approval for such disclosure shall be deemed given to the extent such disclosure is required to comply with governmental rules. Any waivers or amendments shall be effective only if made in writing and signed by a representative of the respective parties authorized to bind the parties. Both parties agree that this Agreement is the complete and exclusive statement of the mutual understanding of the parties and supersedes and cancels all previous written and oral agreements and communications relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first indicated above.

COMPANY:

Advanced Organic Methods LLC

Name: GORDOW

Title: Member / Manager

Address: 1253 Sisley Rd.

Penryn CA 95663

INVENTOR:

Russel M. Adams

Address: 1253 Sisley Rd.

Penryn CA 95663

EXHIBIT A

TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

All of the ownership interest and rights of Inventor in U. S. Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 62/112,260, accepted in the U. S. Patent Office on February 20, 2015 with a filing date of February 5, 2015, entitled Activated Carbon Production at Biomass-Fueled Steam/Electric Power Plants, with First Named Inventor Russel M. Adams and Second Named Inventor John Black (the "Patent").

The Patent shall include, without limitation, any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent; all patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries granted or which may be granted thereon or with respect thereto; any and all registrations, certificates, renewals, reissues, extensions, goodwill, benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies under or afforded by any thereof; all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property which relate in any way to the foregoing; the right to sue and take action for any past, current or future infringement, misappropriation or violation and the right to settle and retain proceeds from any such action with respect to the foregoing; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by the Company for its own use, and the use of Company's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Inventor if this assignment had not been made.

4830-3468-5225, v. 3

PATENT REEL: 050680 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 10/10/2019